



ITEM NO.25

COURT NO.6

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(Criminal) No. 171/2022

JAGJEET SINGH @ JAGGA &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.65683/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. )

WITH

W.P.(Cr1.) No. 178/2022 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.68431/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 01-08-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDIRA BANERJEE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIANFor Petitioner(s) Ms. Anu Gupta, AOR  
Ms. Gouri Karuna Das Mohanti, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Mani Tripathi, Adv.  
Ms. Debjani Das Parkayastha, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, AOR  
Mr. Ajay Kumar Prajapati, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RW.P.(Cr1.) No. 171/2022

The petitioners have applied for premature release by submitting the requisite Form-A.

The State of Uttar Pradesh is directed to consider the cases of the petitioners for release expeditiously, preferably within eight weeks from today.

The Petitioner Nos. 4-Pinkoo @ Brahm; 8-Pappu, son of Mihilal; 11-Shahid, son of Sabir @ Gama; 17-Sohan, son of Bache Lal; 19-Saktoo, son of Bache Lal; 20-Ram Singh, son of Chotey Lal and 22-Bhuvnesh, son of Saudaan, appear to be in custody for over 15 years. The petitioners may be released on interim bail on such terms and conditions as may be imposed by the concerned Sessions Court.

W.P.(Cr1.) No. 178/2022

Let a copy of the writ petition be served on Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, learned standing counsel for the State of Uttar Pradesh.

List on 08.08.2022.

(MANISH ISSRANI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)