

ITEM NO.37

COURT NO.6

Revised-appearance
SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 171/2022

JAGJEET SINGH @ JAGGA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

W.P.(Cr1.) No. 178/2022 (X)

(....FOR ADMISSION and IA No.68431/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 21-11-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Anu Gupta, AOR
Ms. Gauri Karuna Das Mohanti, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Mani Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. V. Elangovan, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Suraj Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ali Jethmalani, Adv.

Mr. Brijender Chahar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nagendra Singh, Adv.
Ms. Akansha, Adv.
Mr. Akash Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Naman Raj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Karan Chahar, Adv.
M/S. V. Maheshwari & Co., AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, AOR
Ms. Priyanka Sing, Adv.
Ms. Pranjali Goel, Adv.
Mr. Sharjul Ahmad, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Singh Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Dhawan, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Dhawan, learned counsel has put in appearance on behalf of U.P.

Let the counsel appearing on behalf of U.P. in connected petition may seek instructions and file counter affidavit, if so advised within a short period.

W.P.(Cr1.) No. 178/2022

This Court by an order dated 18th August, 2022, while permitting the authorities to decide the application submitted in Form A for pre-mature release preferred within a period of eight weeks consider appropriate to grant him interim bail on the terms and conditions as imposed by the concerned Sessions Court.

Pursuant to this Court's order dated 18th August, 2022, the petitioners were released on interim bail. It is informed that his application for pre-mature release is still pending before the competent authority. At this stage, warrant of arrest has been issued on 28th October, 2022 which has been placed on record with the present I.A. i.e. 172528/2022.

Issue notice on I.A. 172528/2022.

Learned counsel for the respondents seeks time to file written response.

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of the arrest warrant dated 28.10.2022. of the petitioners concerned.

List on 9th January, 2023.

(SONIA BHASIN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER

ITEM NO.37

COURT NO.6

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 171/2022

JAGJEET SINGH @ JAGGA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

W.P.(Cr1.) No. 178/2022 (X)

(....FOR ADMISSION and IA No.68431/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 21-11-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Anu Gupta, AOR
M/S. V. Maheshwari & Co., AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, AOR
Mr. Rahul Singh Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Dhawan, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Dhawan, learned counsel has put in appearance on behalf of
U.P.

Let the counsel appearing on behalf of U.P. in connected
petition may seek instructions and file counter affidavit, if so
advised within a short period.

W.P.(Cr1.) No. 178/2022

This Court by an order dated 18th August, 2022, while permitting the authorities to decide the application submitted in Form A for pre-mature release preferred within a period of eight weeks consider appropriate to grant him interim bail on the terms and conditions as imposed by the concerned Sessions Court.

Pursuant to this Court's order dated 18th August, 2022, the petitioners were released on interim bail. It is informed that his application for pre-mature release is still pending before the competent authority. At this stage, warrant of arrest has been issued on 28th October, 2022 which has been placed on record with the present I.A. i.e. 172528/2022.

Issue notice on I.A. 172528/2022.

Learned counsel for the respondents seeks time to file written response.

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of the arrest warrant dated 28.10.2022. of the petitioners concerned.

List on 9th January, 2023.

(SONIA BHASIN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER